ROCKINGHAM COUNTY MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

Effective July 1, 2020

Area Fee Amount

COUNTYWIDE

Countywide Public Records Charge	Public Records Requests (unless otherwise provided by law)	\$0.02 per black and white page \$0.08 per color page
Countywide Credit Card Fees	Credit Card Reversal Fee	County cost or \$25.00, whichever is higher

ANIMAL SHELTER

Animal Shelter Fees	Adult dog adoption	\$75.00
	Puppy adoption	\$110.00
	Cat adoption	\$15.00
	Redemption	\$25.00
	Care & Maintenance	\$12.00 per day
	Quarantine	\$16.00 per day
	Rabies shot	\$10.00
	Euthanasia request	\$15.00
	Small animal adoption	\$5.00
	Farm animal adoption	\$25.00
	Rescue fee	\$20.00
	Dog low cost spay and neuter	\$75.00
	Cat low cost spay and neuter	\$65.00
	Carrier fee	\$5.00

BUILDING INSPECTIONS

Building Inspection Fees	\$1.00 - \$2,000	\$15.00
	\$2,001 - \$50,000	\$3.00 / M
	\$50,001 - \$100,000	\$2.25 / M
	\$100,001 +	\$1.50 / M
	All construction cost estimates are based on the Square Foot Construction Code Council.	ction Costs table as currently published by the International
Modular Home Permits	Fee based on same schedule used for residential construction.	
Heating & Cooling	Residential - Gas Logs	\$40.00
	Residential - Floor Furnaces	\$40.00
	Residential - Space Heaters	\$40.00
	Residential - Wall Heaters	\$40.00
	Residential - All other units less than 100,000 BTU Output	\$40.00
	Non - Residential	1/2 of 1% of total cost of mechanical contract
Demolition Permit	Residential	\$40.00
	Commercial	\$100.00
Plumbing Permits	Residential - Each Fixture	\$6.00
	Non-Residential	1/2 of 1% of total cost of plumbing contract
Electrical Permits	Rough-In	\$40.00
	Final	\$40.00
	Residential - 100 amp	\$40.00
	Residential - 150 amp	\$40.00
	Residential - 200 amp	\$40.00
	Commercial - 100 amp	\$50.00
	Commercial - 150 amp	\$50.00
	Commercial - 200 amp	\$50.00
	Three Phase Service - 100 amp	\$45.00
	Three Phase Service - 150 amp	\$60.00
	Three Phase Service - 200 amp	\$60.00

	Three Phase Service - 300 amp	\$75.00
	Three Phase Service - 400 amp	\$90.00
	Three Phase Service - 400 amp +	\$100.00
	Temporary Saw Service	\$40.00
	Line-to-Main - Residential	\$40.00
	Line-to-Main - Commercial	\$100.00
	All other electric/reconnect	\$40.00
	Non-Residential	1/2 of 1% of total cost of electrical contract
Manufactured Home Permits	Single wide mobile home	\$150.00
	Double wide mobile home	\$200.00
Miscellaneous Inspection Fees	Minimum fee for any inspection	\$40.00
	Inspection for State Licensing (ABC and Daycare)	\$100.00
	Re-inspection Fees (1 free re-inspection per permit) - 1st Trip	\$50.00
	Re-inspection Fees (1 free re-inspection per permit) - 2nd Trip	\$50.00
	Re-inspection Fees (1 free re-inspection per permit) - 3rd Trip	\$100.00
	Returned Check Fee	\$25.00

CENTRAL PERMITTING

Central	Permitting	Historic Records Request	\$10.00 each
---------	------------	--------------------------	--------------

COURT SERVICES

Notary	Notary	\$5.00
	E-Notary	\$10.00

EMERGENCY SERVICES

EMS Fees	ALS Disposable Fees	\$100.00
	ALS Emergency Transport	\$561.26
	ALS II Comprehensive Transport	\$812.36
	ALS Non Emergency Transport	\$354.48
	BLS Disposable Fees	\$60.00
	BLS Emergency Transport	\$472.64
	BLS Non Emergency Transport	\$295.40
	Garnishment Fee	\$30.00
	IV Supply Fee	\$50.00
	Medicaid Round Trip	\$500.00
	Mileage Loaded	\$14.86
	Oxygen Fee	\$50.00
	Specialty Care Transport	\$960.05
	Stand-By per hour Charge	\$150.00
	Treatment / Asst No Transport	\$75.00
	Treatment / No Transport - Pharmaceuticals Used	\$150.00
	Waiting Charge (1st 30 min no charge) Each additional 15 min	\$25.00

FIRE MARSHAL

Inspections	ABC Inspection	\$50.00
	Day Care Inspection (Initial)	\$50.00
	Day Care Inspection (Annual)	\$25.00
	Foster Care Inspection (Initial)	\$50.00
	Foster Care Inspection (Annual)	\$25.00

Area Fee Amount

	Family Care Inspection (Initial)	\$50.00
	Family Care Inspection (Annual)	\$25.00
	Mandated Fire Inspections	\$0
	First Consecutive Re-Inspection	\$0
	Second Re-Inspection	\$30.00
	Each Additional Re-Inspection	\$50.00
Fire Code Violations	Fire Code Violation	\$50.00
	Fire/Life Safety Violation	\$150.00

GIS

Data	Parcels	\$50.00 (entire County)
	Orthos(TIFF) - Entire County - 770 Tiles (customer provide 500 gig	\$400.00
	external drive)	
	Orthos(TIFF) - Per Tile	\$20.00 per Tile
	Orthos(SID)	\$100.00 (County Wide Mosaic)
	GIS Layers	\$10.00 each
Custom Maps	36X48	\$40.00
	24X36	\$15.00
	24X18	\$10.00
	11X17	\$4.00
GIS Service and Custom Mapping	GIS Service and Custom Mapping	\$50.00 per hour

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES - PUBLIC HEALTH

See Appendix A at the end of the fee schedule.

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES - ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Site Evaluation/Improvement Permit Application Fee	Domestic Wastewater System <600 gpd	\$225.00
	Domestic Wastewater System >600 gpd, <3000 gpd	\$380.00
Authorization to Construct (Improvement Permit Already Issued	Domestic Wastewater System <600 gpd	\$200.00
	Domestic Wastewater System >600 gpd, <3000 gpd	\$250.00
	Permit Changes, Site Revisits (Due to Property Owner or Agents Failure to Properly Mark Property Corners and/or Structure Locations)	\$100.00
	Application Fee for Septic System Repair	No Fee
	Application Fee for Septic System Expansions	\$125.00
	Inspection of Septic System - Reconnections	\$120.00
Well Fees	Well Permit Application Fee - (includes the required Bacteriological Inorganic Chemical, Nitrate/Nitrite samples)	\$350.00
	Well Repair Permit Application Fee	\$200.00
	Well Revisit Fee/Permit Changes	\$100.00
On Site Waste Water Fees	Coal Ash Panel Test Kit	\$165.00
	Engineered Option Permit <600 gpd	\$130.00
	Engineered Option Permit >600 gpd to <3000 gpd	\$190.00
	Property / Home Addition	\$100.00
Other Fees	Bacteriological Water Sample (per sample)	\$65.00
	Inorganic Chemical Water Sample (per sample)	\$110.00
	Nitrate Water Sample (per sample)	\$65.00
	Fluoride Water Sample (per sample, without MD request)	\$65.00
	Petroleum Product Water Sample (per sample)	\$110.00
	Pesticide Water Sample (per sample)	\$110.00
	Volatile Organic Compound Sample Fee	\$110.00
	New Water Panel Test Kit	\$110.00
	Activated Charcoal Radon Test Kit	\$10.00

Alpha-track Monitor Radon Test Kit	\$25.00
Tattoo Artist Permit Application Fee	\$255.00
Swimming Pool Annual Operation Permit Fee	\$150.00
Swimming Pool Plan Review	\$250.00
Swimming Pool – 2nd Visit	\$75.00
Food Protection ServSafe Course (includes book and test)	\$165.00
ServSafe Course (does not include book or test)	\$95.00
ServSafe Test (does not include course or book)	\$50.00
Plan Review Fee (Review of Rest. Plans)	\$250.00
Food Ownership Change Plan Review	\$100.00
Temporary Food Stands and Limited Food Stands	\$75.00
Health DeptSanctioned Rabies Vaccination Clinic Fee Per Animal	\$7.00
Mobile Food Unit Plan Review Fee	\$125.00
Paper Copy (per copy)	\$0.25

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES - SOCIAL SERVICES

			\$300.00
--	--	--	----------

LANDFILL

Municipal Solid Waste	MSW Tipping Fee	\$36.00 per ton
		+ \$2.00 per ton State tax
Construction and Demolition Waste	Clean wood and inert debris	\$55.00 per ton
	Mixed C&D	\$38.00 per ton
		+ \$2.00 per ton State tax
	Shingles	\$38.00 per ton
		+ \$2.00 per ton State tax
Sludge	Sludge fee	\$38.00 per ton
		+ \$2.00 per ton State tax
Household Waste, Trash	Individual Vehicles with 4 Wheels	\$12.00 per load
	Individual Vehicles with 6 or more wheels or 4 wheels with a trailer	\$36.00 per ton
		+ \$2.00 per ton State tax
Special Waste	Special Waste	\$76.00 per ton
		+ \$2.00 per ton State tax
Animal Remains	Animal Remains	\$36.00 per ton
White Goods / Scrap Metal	White Goods / Scrap Metal	+ \$2.00 per ton State tax No Charge
Yard Trash	Yard Trash	Not accepted for disposal
	1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	· · · · ·
Uncovered / Unsecured Load	Uncovered / Unsecured Load Fee	Additional \$10.00
Scrap Tires Approved for Free Disposal	Approved scrap tires for County residents (non-commercial) limit of 5 passenger tires per visit, limit 2 visits per year. Residents must	No charge
	present valid NC Driver's License and proof of the tire purchase in NC	
	at the scale house before disposal is permitted. Unless prior	
	approval from the Landfill, commercial tire companies will be limited	
	to 200 tires per week, per company, for free disposal and must	
	submit the approved NC forms at the scale house before disposal is	
	permitted.	
Scrap Tires Not Approved for Free	Passenger Size Tires	\$1.20 per tire or \$120.00 / ton
Disposal		
	Tractor Trailer Tires	\$35.00 per tire or \$300.00 / ton
	Farm Equipment / Heavy Equipment Tires	\$400.00 / ton
Scrap Tires - Additional Rim Removal	Additional Rim Removal Fee (all tire categories)	\$200.00 / ton
Fees (scrap tire mounted)		

LIBRARY

Library Fees	Re-stocking fee	\$5.00 each
--------------	-----------------	-------------

	Video & DVD Rentals	\$1.00 day / \$5.00 max
	AV Equipment	\$1.00 day / \$10.00 max
	Juvenile books	\$0.10 / day
	Adult books	\$0.10 / day
	Reference Overdue Fine	\$1.00 / day
		\$10.00 max
	Delinquent Fee	\$10.00
	Replacement library card	\$2.00
	Ear Buds	\$2.00
	Flash Drive	\$8.00
	Computer printouts - Black & White	\$0.25 per page
	Computer printouts - Color	\$0.25 per page
	Copies	\$0.25 per page
	Interlibrary loans	\$4.00 per transaction
	Microfilm reader/printer	\$0.25 per page
	Vera Holland Community Center	\$100 security deposit / \$30.00 rental fee
	Meeting room fee	\$25.00 deposit
	Fax machine - Incoming	\$0.25 per page
	Fax machine - Outgoing	\$0.25 per page to local toll-free numbers
	Fax machine - Long Distance	\$1.00 per page
	Fax machine - International	\$5.00 page 1-3
		\$1.00 pages after
	Tablet / Laptop Late Fee	\$10.00 per hour
3D Printing	Cost of Materials for 3D Printer	\$1.00 per hour with a minimum of \$2.00
		Any additional minutes will be charged as a full hour. The cost of printing must be paid before printing begins. The cost of printing is not refundable once printing begins.

PLANNING

Planning Fees	ABC Zoning Compliance	\$40.00
	Zoning Permits - Residential	\$40.00
	Zoning Permits - Commercial	\$60.00
	Rezoning Application	\$350.00
	Special Use Application	\$350.00
	Text Amendment	\$350.00
	Floodplain development permit application	\$40.00
	Variance application	\$350.00
	Communication Tower - Consultant Review	\$3,500.00
	Communication Tower - Administrative Review	\$1,500.00
	Stream Delineation (Cape Fear River Basin) - Base Fee	\$600.00
	Stream Delineation (Cape Fear River Basin) - Plus Acreage Fee	\$25.00 per acre
	Application for Stormwater Permit (Cape Fear River Basin) - Base Fee	\$500.00
	Application for Stormwater Permit (Cape Fear River Basin) - Plus BMP Device Fee	\$350.00
	Application for Stormwater Permit (Cape Fear River Basin) - Resubmittal Fee	\$500.00 (see note)
	Note: If a notification of disapproval is issued pursuant to receipt and may resubmit a revised plan within 30 working days of the disapprova However, if the revised plan is submitted after 30 days, or if the first repaid for each subsequent resubmittal.	l without paying an additional application review fee.
	Appeals to Board of Adjustment	\$350.00
	Vested Rights Application	\$350.00
	Major Subdivision Plats	\$150.00 plus \$40.00 per lot
	Minor Subdivision Plats	\$75.00 plus \$30.00 per lot
	Exempt Plats	\$40.00
	Road Signs	\$250.00
	Easement Closing	\$100.00
	Road Closing	\$100.00

	Zoning Verification Letter (when no zoning permit is required)	\$15.00
	Photocopies and computer printing	\$0.15 per page
	Large Plans and Maps	\$3.00 per page
	Door-to-Door Sales Permit	\$10.00

REGISTER OF DEEDS

General	Instruments in General (except deeds of trust/mortgages)	\$26.00 for the first 15 pages
		\$4.00 for each additional page
	Deeds of Trust/Mortgages	\$64.00 for the first 35 pages,
		\$4.00 for each additional page or fraction
	Additional Subsequent Instrument*	\$10.00 for each additional indexing reference in an assignment
	Non-Standard Document	\$25.00, in addition to all other applicable recording fees
	Multiple Instruments in One Document	\$10.00 for each additional instrument
	Instruments Containing Excessive Recording Data**	\$2.00 for each additional party listed in the instrument in excess of 20
	Satisfactions	No Fee
	State Excise Tax on Real Estate Conveyances	\$2.00 per thousand (\$1.00 up to \$500.00)
	*G.S. 161-10(a)(1) For any instrument that assigns more than one secu previously recorded instrument recording data that are required to be additional ten dollars (\$10) for each additional reference.	
	**G.S. 161-10(a)(1)	
Uniform Commercial Code***	1 to 2 pages	\$38.00
	3 to 10 pages	\$45.00
	Over 10 pages	\$45.00, plus \$2.00 per additional page over ten
	***Effective 7-1-2001: Original financing statements and amendments fixtures, timber to be cut, or as-extracted collateral should be filed in t statements, correction statements, and all amendments, including terms.	he local office. Local filing fees for initial financing
Plats	Each original or revised plat recorded	\$21.00 per sheet or page
	Certified copy	\$5.00 per sheet or page
	Uncertified copy	\$0.25 per page
	Uncertified copy (18" x 24" or larger)	\$3.00 per page
Right-of-Way Plans	Each original or amended plan and profile sheet	\$21.00 for the first page
	Each additional copy	\$5.00
	Certified copy	\$5.00 per sheet or page
Copies of Land Records	Certified copy of land records	\$5.00 for the first page
•	(unless statute otherwise provides)	
	Each additional certified page	\$2.00
	Uncertified copies of land records	\$0.25 per page
	Uncertified plat copies	\$0.25 per page
	Uncertified plat copies (18" x 24" or larger)	\$3.00 per page
Military Service Records	Filing and recording discharge	No Fee
	1 certified copy as authorized	No Fee
Marriage Licenses	Issuing license	\$60.00 (includes \$35 state fee) \$1.00 (keepsake certificate, optional)
	Delayed certificate with 1 certified copy	\$20.00
	Amendment of marriage app, license or cert, with 1 certified copy	\$10.00
	Certified copy	\$10.00
Birth/Death Certificates	Birth certificate, certified copy	\$10.00 (Register may waive for persons over 62 years old)
	Death certificate, certified copy	\$10.00
	Delayed birth certificate - preparation of paperwork for registration in another county	\$10.00
	Delayed birth certificate - registration when paperwork is prepared in another county, with 1 certified copy	\$10.00
	Delayed birth certificate - preparation of paperwork and registration	\$20.00
	,	Ψ20.00

	Amendment of birth or death record - preparation of amendment	\$10.00 to Register of Deeds
	affecting correction	\$15.00 to Vital Records
Passports	Passport Photo	(\$15.00 to Vital Records for expedited service) \$10 per photo taken
	Passport Acceptance Fee	\$25.00 (\$35.00 effective 4-2-2018)
	All other Passport related fees are set by, and directly paid to, the U.S. Fees Chart published by the U.S. Department of State for specific fee	. Department of State. Please see the United States Passport
Other	1 Certified copy	\$10.00
	Legitimations For preparation of documents (does not include a	\$10.00 to Register of Deeds
	certified copy)	\$15.00 to Vital Records
		(\$15.00 to Vital Records for expedited service)
	Legitimations Certified copy of birth record	\$10.00
	Notary Public Oath	\$10.00
	Notary Authentication	\$5.00 per signature
	NC Vital Records fees: EBRS Birth Abstract (births beginning in 1971)	\$24.00 for the first copy
		(includes \$14.00 to Vital Records, \$10.00 to Register of
		Deeds)
	Additional Copies	\$15.00 each copy
		(includes \$5.00 to Vital Records; \$10.00 to Register of Deeds)
	Birth Abstract (no record is found)	\$14.00 to Vital Records
	Birth Amendment	\$35.00
		(includes \$15.00 to Vital Records; \$20.00 to Register of
		Deeds)
	Birth Legitimation	\$35.00
		(includes \$15.00 to Vital Records; \$20 to Register of Deeds)
	Delayed Birth	\$20.00
		(\$10 for preparation; \$10 for certificate)
	Expedited Fee	\$15.00 to Vital Records
Fax Services	Fax Services (Outgoing) International calls, per fax #	\$5.00
	Fax Services (Outgoing) Long distance calls, per fax #	\$3.00
	Fax Services (Incoming) Each page	\$0.25 per page
Miscellaneous	Uncertified copies	\$0.25 per page
	Uncertified plat copies (18" x 24" or larger)	\$3.00 per page
	Certified copies (Births, deaths, marriages)	\$10.00 per copy
	Certified copies (Real estate-unless statute otherwise provides)	\$5.00 first page
		\$2.00 each additional page
	Online orders (get certificate now) - Additional charge per record	\$5.00

Notice: When requesting services by mail, provide a stamped, self-addressed envelope. Provide correct fee amounts, made payable to the Register of Deeds.

Overpayments are handled according to County policy -- The Rockingham County Finance Department retains overpayments of fees received in the mail of ten dollars (\$10.00) or less in the Rockingham County general fund and provides refunds for overpayments of greater than ten dollars (\$10.00). (Adopted by resolution dated 11-5-2001.)

SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Notary	Notary	\$5.00
Off Duty Officer	Off Duty Officer Fee	\$35 per hour (\$25 paid to officer, \$10 administrative fee)
Permits	Pistol Purchase Permit	\$5.00
	Concealed Handgun Permit (New)	\$90.00
	Concealed Handgun Permit (Renewal)	\$75.00
	Concealed Handgun Permit Retired Law Enforcement (New)	\$45.00
	Concealed Handgun Permit Retired Law Enforcement (Renewal)	\$40.00
	Concealed Handgun Permit (Duplicate)	\$15.00
Civil Process	Civil Process Service Fee (In State)	\$30.00
	Civil Process Service F ee (Out of State)	\$50.00
Inmates	Inmate Sick Call	\$20.00
Fingerprinting	Fingerprint Fee - In County	\$5.00

	Fingerprint Fee - Out of County	\$20.00
Storage Fees	Domestic Violence Protective Order Firearm Storage Fees	\$5 per month per long gun, \$2 per month per handgur
Animal Control	Interference of Duty of any Animal Control Division Employee or Agent or Trap	\$50 (Failure to pay citation within 72 hours will result in late charge of \$50 and \$5 per day and/or issuance of summons
	Concealment of Animal for the Purpose of Evading Ordinance	\$50 (Failure to pay citation within 72 hours will result in late charge of \$50 and \$5 per day and/or issuance of summons
	Bird Sanctuary Violation	\$25 (Failure to pay citation within 72 hours will result in late charge of \$50 and \$5 per day and/or issuance of summons
	Animals Running at Large, 1st Violation	\$25 (Failure to pay citation within 72 hours will result in late charge of \$50 and \$5 per day and/or issuance of summons
	Animals Running at large, 2nd Violation	\$50 (Failure to pay citation within 72 hours will result in late charge of \$50 and \$5 per day and/or issuance of summons
	Animals Running at large, 3rd Violation & subsequent violations	\$100 (Failure to pay citation within 72 hours will result in late charge of \$50 and \$5 per day and/or issuance of summons
	Public Nuisance, 1st Violation	\$25 (Failure to pay citation within 72 hours will result in late charge of \$50 and \$5 per day and/or issuance of summons
	Public Nuisance, 2nd Violation	\$50 (Failure to pay citation within 72 hours will result in late charge of \$50 and \$5 per day and/or issuance of summons
	Public Nuisance, 3rd Violation & subsequent violations	\$100 (Failure to pay citation within 72 hours will result in late charge of \$50 and \$5 per day and/or issuance of summons
	Vicious Animals	\$500 (Failure to pay citation within 72 hours will result in late charge of \$50 and \$5 per day and/or issuance of summons
	Animals Fighting & Baiting	\$500 (Failure to pay citation within 72 hours will result in late charge of \$50 and \$5 per day and/or issuance of summons
	Mistreatment of Animals	\$50 (Failure to pay citation within 72 hours will result in late charge of \$50 and \$5 per day and/or issuance of summons
	Cruel Treatment of Animals	\$100 (Failure to pay citation within 72 hours will result in late charge of \$50 and \$5 per day and/or issuance of summons
	Injury of Animal-Notice Required	\$100 (Failure to pay citation within 72 hours will result in late charge of \$50 and \$5 per day and/or issuance of summons
	Keeping Stray Animal	\$25 (Failure to pay citation within 72 hours will result in late charge of \$50 and \$5 per day and/or issuance of summons
	Security Dog Identification Requirements	\$50 (Failure to pay citation within 72 hours will result in late charge of \$50 and \$5 per day and/or issuance of summons
	Keeping Wild Animals Without a Permit	\$50 (Failure to pay citation within 72 hours will result in late charge of \$50 and \$5 per day and/or issuance of summons
	Rabies Vaccination Tag & Certificate	\$50 (Failure to pay citation within 72 hours will result in late charge of \$50 and \$5 per day and/or issuance of summons
	Rabies Confinement for Observation	\$200 (Failure to pay citation within 72 hours will result in late charge of \$50 and \$5 per day and/or issuance of summons
	Release of Known Rabid Animal	\$200 (Failure to pay citation within 72 hours will result in late charge of \$50 and \$5 per day and/or issuance of summons
	Failure to Obtain Breeding Permit, 1st Violation	\$50 (Failure to pay citation within 72 hours will result in late charge of \$50 and \$5 per day and/or issuance of summons
	Failure to Obtain Breeding Permit, 2nd Violation	\$75 (Failure to pay citation within 72 hours will result in late charge of \$50 and \$5 per day and/or issuance of summons
	Failure to Obtain Breeding Permit, 3rd Violation & subsequent violations	\$100 (Failure to pay citation within 72 hours will result in late charge of \$50 and \$5 per day and/or issuance of summons

	Registration & Licensing Requirements	\$50 (Failure to pay citation within 72 hours will result in late charge of \$50 and \$5 per day and/or issuance of summons)
	Violation, No Specific Penalty Designated	\$50 (Failure to pay citation within 72 hours will result in late charge of \$50 and \$5 per day and/or issuance of summons)
Noise Ordinances	Noise Ordinance, 1st Offense	\$100 (with \$50 delinquency charge for non-payment within 30 days if issuance of citation)
	Noise Ordinance, 2nd Offense within 12 months of 1st offense	\$250 (with \$50 delinquency charge for non-payment within 30 days if issuance of citation)
	Noise Ordinance, 3rd Offense within 12 months of the last preceding	\$400 (with \$50 delinquency charge for non-payment within
	offense	30 days if issuance of citation)
Vehicle Forfeiture	Vehicle Forfeiture Storage Fees	\$5 per day

SOIL & WATER

No-Till Drill No-Till Drill Fee \$10.00 per	
---	--

TAX ADMINISTRATION

Garnishment	Garnishment/Attachment Fees	\$30.00
Advertising	Advertising Fee	\$5.00 plus .75% per month
Bad Check	Bad Check Fee	\$25.00 or 10%- Whichever is highest-Maximum \$1,000.00
Maps	Boundary Map	\$1.00
	Aerial Map	\$2.00
Tax Card	Tax Card	\$0.75
Beer/Wine	Beer on Premises	\$25.00 plus 5% per month late penalty
	Beer off Premises	\$5.00 plus 5% per month late penalty
	Wine on Premises	\$25.00 plus 5% per month late penalty
	Wine off Premises	\$25.00 plus 5% per month late penalty

WATER & SEWER

Water - Tap Fees	Water Tap Fee	Cost plus 20%
Water - Capacity Fees	3/4" to 1 1/2"	\$1,000.00
	2"	\$2,000.00
	4"	\$4,000.00
	6"	\$6,000.00
	8"	\$8,000.00
	10"	\$10,000.00
	12"	\$12,000.00
Water - Monthly Fixed Fees	3/4"	\$19.00
	1" - 1 1/2"	\$56.00
	2"	\$460.00
	4"	\$845.00
	6"	\$1,383.00
	8"	\$1,500.00
	10"	Established by Board of Commissioners
	12"	Established by Board of Commissioners
Water - Volume Used	Total Water Bill	\$9.72 per 1,000 gallons volume used fee + fixed rate fee
	8" Water Line Total Water Bill	\$4.32 per 1,000 gallons volume used fee + fixed rate fee
	Irrigation Meter	\$9.72 per 1,000 gallons volume used fee
Meter Set Fee	Up to 1 1/2"	\$150.00
	2" and above	Cost of meter plus labor to set meter. Estimate will be
		provided to customer based upon size of service.
Other Water Fees	Meter Tamper Fee	\$250.00
	Reconnection Fee	\$75.00
	Hydrant Meter Fee	\$250.00

	Meter Lock Replacement Fee	\$75.00
	Final Water Bill Late Payment Fee	\$25.00
	Force Main Tap Fee	By County Manager approval only. Fee to be determined
		based upon location, and service size.
	Sale of Bulk Water (defined as a quantity greater than 25,000 gallons	\$5.50 per 1,000 gallons used
	per day) to an entity outside the County. Infrastructure provided by	
C T F	others.	C I . I 200/
Sewer - Tap Fees	Sewer Tap Fee	Cost plus 20%
Sewer - Capacity Fees	3/4"- 1 1/2"	\$1,000.00
	2"	\$2,000.00
	4"	\$4,000.00
	6"	\$6,000.00
	8"	\$8,000.00
	10"	\$10,000.00
	12"	\$12,000.00
Sewer - Monthly Fixed Fee	3/4"	\$12.00
	1" - 1 1/2"	\$28.00
	2"	\$48.00
	3"	\$53.00
	4"	\$69.00
	6"	\$85.00
	8"	Established by Board of Commissioners
	10"	Established by Board of Commissioners
	12"	Established by Board of Commissioners
Sewer - Volume Used - Schools and Governmental Customers	0 - 15,000 gallons per month	\$9.00 per 1,000 gallons of water through system
	Over 15,000 gallons per month	\$31.00 per 1,000 gallons of water through system
Sewer - Volume Used - Other Customers	0 - 15,000 gallons per month	\$9.00 per 1,000 gallons of water through system
	Over 15,000 gallons per month	\$13.00 per 1,000 gallons of water through system
Sewer - Customers with Wells	Flat Fee For Customers With Wells	\$49.00 per month or \$98.00 per billing period
Leachate	Leachate Customers	\$21.00 per 1,000 gallons of leachate
•	the user's water meter regardless of the provider of water service. Meter ded to recover capital outlay cost of providing the capacity.	size relates to amount of potential capacity the customer
Other Missellaneous Foos	Dontor Donocit Coo	Ć1F0 00

Other Miscellaneous Fees	Renter Deposit Fee	\$150.00
	•	•

YOUTH SERVICES

Parenting Books	\$3 per book (optional for parents)
-----------------	-------------------------------------

Appendix A

Public Health Fees

Rockingham County Department of Health and Human Services Clinic Fees - Effective 07/01/20

Service Description	<u>CPT</u>	FY 20-21 Fees
I & D Cyst/Simple/Single Abcess	10060	\$ 111.00
I & D Cyst/Complicated Multiple	10061	\$ 197.00
Pairing/Cutting Benign Lesion (Corn/Callus)	11055	\$ 49.00
Pairing/Cutting Benign Lesion 2-4 (Corn/Callus)	11056	\$ 60.00
Removal Skin Tags up to 15	11200	\$ 83.00
Removal 1 Nail Plate Partial/Complete	11730	\$ 101.00
Removal Addtl Nail Plate	11732	\$ 48.00
Insertion, Nexplanon (must be billed w/J7307)	11981	\$ 145.00
Remove Implant	11982	\$ 171.00
Removal w/reinsert, Nexplanon (must be billed w/J7307)	11983	\$ 257.00
Destruction benign lesions other than skin tags <15	17110	\$ 102.00
Destruction benign lesions other than skin tags <15	17111	\$ 124.00
Veinpuncture	36415	\$ 3.00
Finger, Heel, Ear Stick	36416	\$ 4.00
Incision Thrombosed Hemorrhoid	46083	\$ 177.00
Destruction Anus Lesion (simple)	46900	\$ 217.00
Destruction Anus Lesion (extensive)	46924	\$ 515.00
Destruction Penis Lesion (simple)	54050	\$ 135.00
Destruction Penis Lesion (extensive)	54065	\$ 229.00
Destruction Vulva Lesion (simple)	56501	\$ 182.00
Destruction Vulva Lesion (extensive)	56515	\$ 307.00
Destruction Vaginal Lesion (simple)	57061	\$ 159.00
Destruction Vaginal Lesion (extensive)	57065	\$ 270.00
Diaphragm Fitting & Instruct	57170	\$ 120.00
Colposcopy w/o Biopsy	57452	\$ 153.00
Colposcopy w/Biopsy	57454	\$ 219.00
Cryosurgery	57511	\$ 205.00
Endometrial Biopsy	58100	\$ 156.00
IUD Insertion	58300	\$ 124.00
IUD Removal	58301	\$ 140.00
Earwash/Removal Cerumen	69210	\$ 58.00
Urinalysis Dipstick w/Micro	81000	\$ 5.00
Urinalysis Dipstick w/o Micro	81002	\$ 4.00
Pregnancy Test	81025	\$ 9.00
Amines	82120	\$ 5.00
Hemocult Stool - Single	82270	\$ 5.00
Hemocult Stool - Series	82274	\$ 21.00
Glucose	82947	\$ 6.00
ph: Body Fluid not otherwise specified	83986	\$ 5.00
Hematocrit (Spun)	85013	\$ 8.00
Hemoglobin	85018	\$ 4.00
TB Skin Test (Flate Rate) (No Charge for Exposures)	86580	\$ 20.00
HIV Post Test Counseling	86701	\$ 12.00
Titer - Hepatitis B - Flat Rate (OS Program)	86706	\$ 50.00
Titer - Mumps - Flat Rate (OS Program)	86735	\$ 70.00
There is tumps - I fat Rate (OD I Togram)	00733	ψ /0.00

Rockingham County Department of Health and Human Services Clinic Fees - Effective 07/01/20

Titer - Rabies - Flat Rate (OS Program) 86382 \$ 100.00 Titer - Rubella - Flat Rate (OS Program) 86762 \$ 50.00 Titer - Rubella - Flat Rate (OS Program) 86765 \$ 70.00 Titer - Varicella - Flat Rate (OS Program) 86787 \$ 55.00 Gonorrhea Culture 87081 \$ 8.00 Bacterial blood smear 87205 \$ 6.00 Wet Mount 87210 \$ 6.00 Rapid Flu (2 units @ \$15.50 per unit) 87880 \$ 18.00 Strep Screen Rapid 87880 \$ 18.00 Vaccine Admin (One) Injectable Vaccine 90471 \$ 24.00 Vaccine Admin (Two or more) Injectable Vaccines 90472 \$ 14.00 Immune Admin Oral/Nasal 90473 \$ 16.00 Meningococcal B (2 doses) Bexsero Vaccine 90620 \$ 202.00 Meningococcal B (2 doses) Bexsero Vaccine 90621 \$ 16.30 Meningococcal B (3 doses) Trumenba Vaccine 90621 \$ 16.30 Hepatitis A Vaccine (Pediatric) (Havrix) Private 90633 \$ 38.00 Hepatitis A Vaccine (Polistric) (Frivate) 90647 \$ 32.00				
Titer - Rubella - Flat Rate (OS Program) 86762 \$ 50.00 Titer - Rubeloa (Measles) - Flat Rate (OS Program) 86765 \$ 70.00 Titer - Varicella - Flat Rate (OS Program) 86787 \$ 55.00 Gonorrhea Culture 87081 \$ 8.00 Bacterial blood smear 87205 \$ 6.00 Wet Mount 87210 \$ 6.00 Rapid Flu (2 units @ \$15.50 per unit) 87804 \$ 31.00 Strep Screen Rapid 87880 \$ 18.00 Vaccine Admin (One) Injectable Vaccine 90471 \$ 24.00 Vaccine Admin (Two or more) Injectable Vaccines 90472 \$ 14.00 Vaccine Admin (Two or more) Injectable Vaccines 90473 \$ 16.00 Immune Admin Oral/Nasal 90473 \$ 16.00 Immune Admin Oral/Nasal - Additional 90474 \$ 16.00 Meningococcal B (2 doses) Bexsero Vaccine 90620 \$ 202.00 Meningococcal B (3 doses) Prumenba Vaccine 90621 \$ 16.00 Hepatitis A Vaccine (Pediatric) (Havrix) Private 90632 \$ 82.00 Hepatitis A Vaccine (Pediatric) (Havrix) Private 90633 \$ 38.00 <th></th> <th><u>CPT</u></th> <th>FY 20-21 Fee</th> <th><u>2S</u></th>		<u>CPT</u>	FY 20-21 Fee	<u>2S</u>
Titer - Rubeola (Measles) - Flat Rate (OS Program) 86765 \$ 70.00 Titer - Varicella - Flat Rate (OS Program) 86787 \$ 55.00 Gonorrhea Culture 87081 \$ 8.00 Bacterial blood smear 87205 \$ 6.00 Wet Mount 87210 \$ 6.00 Rapid Flu (2 units @ \$15.50 per unit) 87804 \$ 31.00 Strep Screen Rapid 87880 \$ 18.00 Vaccine Admin (One) Injectable Vaccine 90471 \$ 24.00 Vaccine Admin (Two or more) Injectable Vaccines 99472 \$ 14.00 Immune Admin Oral/Nasal 90473 \$ 16.00 Immune Admin Oral/Nasal - Additional 90474 \$ 16.00 Meningooccal B (2 doses) Bexsero Vaccine 90621 \$ 16.30 Meningooccal B (2 doses) Bexsero Vaccine 90621 \$ 16.30 Hepatilis A Vaccine 90621 \$ 82.00 Hepatilis A Vaccine (Podiatric) (Havrix) Private 90632 \$ 82.00 Hepatilis A Vaccine (Podiatric) (Havrix) Private 90632 \$ 20.00 Mery Alp B Vaccine, Adult Imm 90636 \$ 116.00 Pedvax HiB Vaccin	Titer - Rabies - Flat Rate (OS Program)	86382	\$ 100.0)0
Titer - Varicella - Flat Rate (OS Program) 86787 \$ 55.00 Gonorrhea Culture 87081 \$ 8.00 Bacterial blood smear 87205 \$ 6.00 Wet Mount 87210 \$ 6.00 Rapid Flu (2 units @ \$15.50 per unit) 87804 \$ 31.00 Strep Screen Rapid 87880 \$ 18.00 Vaccine Admin (One) Injectable Vaccine 90471 \$ 24.00 Vaccine Admin (Two or more) Injectable Vaccines 90472 \$ 14.00 Immune Admin Oral/Nasal 90473 \$ 16.00 Immune Admin Oral/Nasal - Additional 90474 \$ 16.00 Meningococcal B (2 doses) Bexsero Vaccine 90620 \$ 202.00 Meningococcal B (3 doses) Trumenba Vaccine 90621 \$ 163.00 Hepatitis A Vaccine (Pediatric) (Havrix) Private 90632 \$ 82.00 Hepatitis A Vaccine, Adult Imm 90635 \$ 25.00 Pedvax IIIB Vaccine, Qevalent) 90677 \$ 32.00 Pedvax IIIB Vaccine (9 valent) 90672 \$ 30.00 Plu Vaccine (65÷ only) High Dose 90672 \$ 30.00 Plu Vaccine (65÷ only) High Dose	` • •	86762)0
Genorrhea Culture		86765)0
Bacterial blood smear	Titer - Varicella - Flat Rate (OS Program)	86787	\$ 55.0)()
Wet Mount 87210 \$ 6.00 Rapid Flu (2 units @ \$15.50 per unit) 87804 \$ 31.00 Strep Screen Rapid 87880 \$ 18.00 Vaccine Admin (One) Injectable Vaccine 90471 \$ 24.00 Vaccine Admin (Two or more) Injectable Vaccines 90472 \$ 14.00 Immune Admin Oral/Nasal 90473 \$ 16.00 Immune Admin Oral/Nasal - Additional 90474 \$ 16.00 Meningococcal B (2 doses) Bexsero Vaccine 90620 \$ 202.00 Meningococcal B (3 doses) Trumenba Vaccine 90621 \$ 165.00 Hepatitis A Vaccine (Pediatric) (Havrix) Private 90633 \$ 38.00 Hepatitis A Vaccine (Pediatric) (Havrix) Private 90633 \$ 38.00 Hep Al/Hep B Vaccine (Pediatric) (Havrix) Private 90633 \$ 38.00 Hep Al/Hep B Vaccine (Pediatric) (Havrix) Private 90633 \$ 38.00 Hep Al/Hep B Vaccine (Pediatric) (Havrix) Private 90633 \$ 38.00 Hep Al/Hep B Vaccine (Pediatric) (Havrix) Private 90633 \$ 38.00 Hey Al/Hep B Vaccine (Pediatric) (Havrix) Private 90633 \$ 38.00 Hey Auscine (Pediatric) (Havr	Gonorrhea Culture	87081	\$ 8.0)()
Rapid Flu (2 units @ \$15.50 per unit) 87804 \$ 31.00 Strep Sereen Rapid 87880 \$ 18.00 Vaccine Admin (One) Injectable Vaccine 90471 \$ 24.00 Vaccine Admin (Two or more) Injectable Vaccines 90472 \$ 14.00 Immune Admin Oral/Nasal 90473 \$ 16.00 Immune Admin Oral/Nasal - Additional 90474 \$ 16.00 Meningococcal B (2 doses) Bexsero Vaccine 90620 \$ 202.00 Meningococcal B (3 doses) Trumenba Vaccine 90621 \$ 163.00 Hepatitis A Vaccine (Pediatric) (Havrix) Private 90632 \$ 82.00 Hepatitis A Vaccine (Private) 90632 \$ 38.00 Hepatitis A Vaccine (Private) 90636 \$ 116.00 Pedvax HIB Vaccine (Private) 90647 \$ 32.00 Gardasil/HPV Vaccine (Private) 90647 \$ 32.00 Flu Mist 90672 \$ 30.00 Flu Vaccine (O5+ only) High Dose 90662 \$ 60.00 Prevnar 13 TM Vaccine 90675 \$ 384.00 Rotavirus Vaccine (Rota Teq) 90680 \$ 101.00 Rotavirus Vaccine (Rota Teq)	Bacterial blood smear	87205	\$ 6.0)()
Strep Screen Rapid 87880 \$ 18.00 Vaccine Admin (One) Injectable Vaccine 90471 \$ 24.00 Immune Admin (Two or more) Injectable Vaccines 90472 \$ 14.00 Immune Admin Oral/Nasal 90473 \$ 16.00 Immune Admin Oral/Nasal - Additional 90474 \$ 16.00 Meningococcal B (2 doses) Bessero Vaccine 90620 \$ 202.00 Meningococcal B (3 doses) Trumenba Vaccine 90621 \$ 163.00 Hepatitis A Vaccine (Pediatric) (Havrix) Private 90632 \$ 82.00 Hepatitis A Vaccine (Pediatric) (Havrix) Private 90633 \$ 38.00 Hep A/Hep B Vaccine, Adult Imm 90636 \$ 116.00 Pedvax HIB Vaccine (Private) 90647 \$ 32.00 Gardasil/HPV Vaccine (9 valent) 90651 \$ 25.00 Flu Mist 90672 \$ 30.00 Flu Vaccine (65+ only) High Dose 90662 \$ 60.00 Prevnar 13 TM Vaccine 90675 \$ 384.00 Rotavirus Vaccine (Rota Teq) 90680 \$ 101.00 Rotavirus Vaccine (Rota Teq) 90681 \$ 143.00 Flu Vaccine no pres 3 & >	Wet Mount	87210	\$ 6.0)()
Vaccine Admin (One) Injectable Vaccine 90471 \$ 24.00 Vaccine Admin (Two or more) Injectable Vaccines 90472 \$ 14.00 Immune Admin Oral/Nasal 90473 \$ 16.00 Immune Admin Oral/Nasal - Additional 90474 \$ 16.00 Meningococcal B (2 doses) Bexsero Vaccine 90620 \$ 202.00 Meningococcal B (3 doses) Trumenba Vaccine 90631 \$ 82.00 Hepatitis A Vaccine 90632 \$ 82.00 Hepatitis A Vaccine (Pediatric) (Havrix) Private 90633 \$ 38.00 Hep A/Hep B Vaccine, Adult Imm 90636 \$ 116.00 Pedvax HIB Vaccine (Private) 90647 \$ 32.00 Gardasil/HPV Vaccine (9 valent) 90651 \$ 250.00 Flu Mist 90672 \$ 30.00 Flu Vaccine (65+ only) High Dose 90662 \$ 60.00 Prevnar 13 TM Vaccine 90675 \$ 384.00 Rotavirus Vaccine (Rota Teq) 90680 \$ 101.00 Rotavirus Vaccine (Rota Teq) 90681 \$ 143.00 Flu Vaccine quadrivalent - preservative free 90686 \$ 30.00 Flu Vaccine quadrivalent - p	Rapid Flu (2 units @ \$15.50 per unit)	87804	\$ 31.0)()
Vaccine Admin (Two or more) Injectable Vaccines 90472 \$ 14.00 Immune Admin Oral/Nasal 90473 \$ 16.00 Immune Admin Oral/Nasal - Additional 90474 \$ 16.00 Meningococcal B (2 doses) Bexsero Vaccine 90620 \$ 202.00 Meningococcal B (3 doses) Trumenba Vaccine 90621 \$ 163.00 Hepatitis A Vaccine 90632 \$ 2.00 Hepatitis A Vaccine (Pediatric) (Havrix) Private 90633 \$ 38.00 Hep A/Hep B Vaccine, Adult Imm 90636 \$ 116.00 Pedvax HIB Vaccine (Private) 90647 \$ 32.00 Gardasil/HPV Vaccine (9 valent) 90651 \$ 250.00 Flu Vaccine (65+ only) High Dose 90662 \$ 60.00 Prevnar 13 TM Vaccine 90670 \$ 223.00 Rabies Vccine 90670 \$ 223.00 Rotavirus Vaccine (Rota Teq) 90680 \$ 101.00 Rotavirus Vaccine (Rota Teq) 90680 \$ 101.00 Rotavirus Vaccine (Rotarix) 90681 \$ 143.00 Flu Vaccine quadrivalent 90686 \$ 30.00 Flu Vaccine quadrivalent 90688 <td>Strep Screen Rapid</td> <td>87880</td> <td>\$ 18.0</td> <td>)()</td>	Strep Screen Rapid	87880	\$ 18.0)()
Immune Admin Oral/Nasal 90473 \$ 16.00 Immune Admin Oral/Nasal - Additional 90474 \$ 16.00 Meningococcal B (2 doses) Bexsero Vaccine 90620 \$ 202.00 Meningococcal B (3 doses) Trumenba Vaccine 90621 \$ 163.00 Hepatitis A Vaccine 90632 \$ 82.00 Hepatitis A Vaccine (Pediatric) (Harvix) Private 90633 \$ 38.00 Hep A/Hep B Vaccine, Adult Imm 90636 \$ 116.00 Pedvax HIB Vaccine (Private) 90647 \$ 32.00 Gardasil/HPV Vaccine (9 valent) 90651 \$ 250.00 Flu Mist 90672 \$ 30.00 Flu Vaccine (65+ only) High Dose 90662 \$ 60.00 Prevnar 13 TM Vaccine 90670 \$ 223.00 Rabies Vccine 90675 \$ 384.00 Rotavirus Vaccine (Rota Teq) 90680 \$ 101.00 Rotavirus Vaccine (Rotarix) 90681 \$ 143.00 Flu Vaccine quadrivalent - preservative free 90686 \$ 30.00 Flu Vaccine quadrivalent 90688 \$ 30.00 Kinrix 90698 \$ 113.00	Vaccine Admin (One) Injectable Vaccine	90471	\$ 24.0)()
Immune Admin Oral/Nasal - Additional 90474 \$ 16.00 Meningococcal B (2 doses) Bexsero Vaccine 90620 \$ 202.00 Meningococcal B (3 doses) Trumenba Vaccine 90621 \$ 163.00 Hepatlits A Vaccine 90632 \$ 82.00 Hepatlits A Vaccine (Pediatric) (Havrix) Private 90633 \$ 38.00 Hep A/Hep B Vaccine, Adult Imm 90636 \$ 116.00 Pedvax HIB Vaccine (Private) 90647 \$ 32.00 Gardasil/HPV Vaccine (9 valent) 90651 \$ 250.00 Flu Mist 90672 \$ 30.00 Flu Vaccine (65+ only) High Dose 90662 \$ 60.00 Prevnar 13 TM Vaccine 90670 \$ 223.00 Rabies Vecine 90670 \$ 223.00 Rotavirus Vaccine (Rotarix) 90680 \$ 101.00 Rotavirus Vaccine (Rotarix) 90681 \$ 143.00 Flu Vaccine no pres 3 & > 90685 \$ 30.00 Flu Vaccine quadrivalent - preservative free 90686 \$ 30.00 Flu Vaccine quadrivalent - preservative free 90688 \$ 30.00 Flu Vaccine (apadrivalent - preservative free	Vaccine Admin (Two or more) Injectable Vaccines	90472	\$ 14.0)()
Meningococcal B (2 doses) Bexsero Vaccine 90620 \$ 202.00 Meningococcal B (3 doses) Trumenba Vaccine 90621 \$ 163.00 Hepatitis A Vaccine 90632 \$ 82.00 Hepatitis A Vaccine (Pediatric) (Havrix) Private 90633 \$ 38.00 Hep A/Hep B Vaccine, Adult Imm 90636 \$ 116.00 Pedvax HIB Vaccine (Private) 90647 \$ 32.00 Gardasil/HPV Vaccine (9 valent) 90651 \$ 250.00 Flu Mist 90672 \$ 30.00 Flu Vaccine (65+ only) High Dose 90662 \$ 60.00 Prevnar 13 TM Vaccine 90670 \$ 223.00 Rabies Vaccine 90670 \$ 223.00 Rotavirus Vaccine (Rota Teq) 90680 \$ 101.00 Rotavirus Vaccine (Rotarix) 90681 \$ 143.00 Flu Vaccine quadrivalent - preservative free 90685 \$ 30.00 Flu Vaccine quadrivalent - preservative free 90688 \$ 30.00 Flu Vaccine quadrivalent 90688 \$ 30.00 Flu Vaccine quadrivalent 90696 \$ 124.00 DTAP-HIB-IP vaccine 90696 \$ 13	Immune Admin Oral/Nasal	90473	\$ 16.0)()
Meningococcal B (3 doses) Trumenba Vaccine 90621 \$ 163.00 Hepatitis A Vaccine (Pediatric) (Havrix) Private 90632 \$ 82.00 Hep Altitis A Vaccine (Pediatric) (Havrix) Private 90633 \$ 38.00 Hep A/Hep B Vaccine, Adult Imm 90636 \$ 116.00 Pedvax HIB Vaccine (Private) 90647 \$ 32.00 Gardasil/HPV Vaccine (9 valent) 90651 \$ 250.00 Flu Mist 90672 \$ 30.00 Flu Vaccine (65+ only) High Dose 90662 \$ 60.00 Pervnar 13 TM Vaccine 90670 \$ 223.00 Rabies Vecine 90675 \$ 384.00 Rotavirus Vaccine (Rota Teq) 90680 \$ 101.00 Rotavirus Vaccine (Rotarix) 90681 \$ 143.00 Flu Vaccine no pres 3 & > 90685 \$ 30.00 Flu Vaccine quadrivalent - preservative free 90686 \$ 30.00 Flu Vaccine quadrivalent - preservative free 90688 \$ 30.00 Kinrix 90696 \$ 124.00 DTAP-HIB-IP vaccine 90698 \$ 113.00 Dtap Vaccine, <7 yrs	Immune Admin Oral/Nasal - Additional	90474	\$ 16.0)()
Hepatitis A Vaccine 90632 \$ 82.00 Hepatitis A Vaccine (Pediatric) (Havrix) Private 90633 \$ 38.00 Hep A/Hep B Vaccine, Adult Imm 90636 \$ 116.00 Hep A/Hep B Vaccine (Private) 90647 \$ 32.00 Gardasi/HPV Vaccine (9 valent) 90651 \$ 250.00 Flu Mist 90672 \$ 30.00 Flu Vaccine (65+ only) High Dose 90662 \$ 60.00 Prevnar 13 TM Vaccine 90670 \$ 223.00 Rabies Vaccine (Rota Teq) 90680 \$ 101.00 Rotavirus Vaccine (Rota Teq) 90680 \$ 101.00 Rotavirus Vaccine (Rotarix) 90681 \$ 143.00 Flu Vaccine quadrivalent - preservative free 90688 \$ 30.00 Flu Vaccine quadrivalent - preservative free 90688 \$ 30.00 Kinrix 90696 \$ 124.00 DTAP-HIB-IP vaccine 90698 \$ 113.00 Dtap Vaccine (Infanrix) 90700 \$ 33.00 MMR Vaccine 90710 \$ 246.00 MMRV Vaccine (IPOL) 90713 \$ 39.00 TD>7 yrs IM 90714 \$ 32.00 Amily Vaccine (Bostrix) (>10 and older) 90732 \$ 149.00 DTAP-Hep B-IPV Vaccine (Menactra) 90734 \$ 142.00 DTAP-Hep B-IPV Vaccine (Menactra) 90734 \$ 142.00 Meningococal Vaccine (Menactra) 90734 \$ 142.00 EKG	Meningococcal B (2 doses) Bexsero Vaccine	90620	\$ 202.0	00
Hepatitis A Vaccine (Pediatric) (Havrix) Private 90633 \$ 38.00 Hep A/Hep B Vaccine, Adult Imm 90636 \$ 116.00 Pedvax HIB Vaccine (Private) 90647 \$ 32.00 Gardasil/HPV Vaccine (9 valent) 90651 \$ 250.00 Gardasil/HPV Vaccine (9 valent) 90651 \$ 250.00 Flu Mist 90672 \$ 30.00 Flu Vaccine (65+ only) High Dose 90662 \$ 60.00 Prevnar 13 TM Vaccine 90670 \$ 223.00 Rabies Vaccine (Rota Teq) 90675 \$ 384.00 Rotavirus Vaccine (Rota Teq) 90680 \$ 101.00 Rotavirus Vaccine (Rotarix) 90681 \$ 143.00 Flu Vaccine opres 3 & > 90685 \$ 30.00 Flu Vaccine quadrivalent - preservative free 90686 \$ 30.00 Flu Vaccine quadrivalent 90688 \$ 30.00 Flu Vaccine quadrivalent 90688 \$ 30.00 Flu Vaccine quadrivalent 90688 \$ 30.00 Flu Vaccine quadrivalent 90698 \$ 124.00 DTAP-HIB-IP vaccine 90700 \$ 33.00 DTAP-AUGCINE 90700 \$ 33.00 DT Vaccine, <7 yrs 90702 \$ 64.00 MMR Vaccine 90710 \$ 246.00 Poliovirus Vaccine (IPOL) 90713 \$ 39.00 TD>7 yrs IM 90714 \$ 32.00 TDAP Vaccine (Boostrix) (>10 and older) 90715 \$ 52.00 Varicella Vaccine (Varivax) 90716 \$ 149.00 DTAP-Hopatitis B Vaccine (Menactra) 90734 \$ 142.00 Meningococal Vaccine (Menactra) 90734 \$ 142.00 Meningococal Vaccine (Menactra) 90734 \$ 142.00 EKG 93000 \$ 28.00	Meningococcal B (3 doses) Trumenba Vaccine	90621	\$ 163.0	0(
Hep A/Hep B Vaccine, Adult Imm 90636 \$ 116.00 Pedvax HIB Vaccine (Private) 90647 \$ 32.00 Gardasil/HPV Vaccine (9 valent) 90651 \$ 250.00 Flu Mist 90672 \$ 30.00 Flu Mist 90662 \$ 60.00 Prevnar 13 TM Vaccine 90670 \$ 223.00 Rabies Vccine 90670 \$ 223.00 Rabies Vccine 90675 \$ 384.00 Rotavirus Vaccine (Rota Teq) 90680 \$ 101.00 Rotavirus Vaccine (Rota Teq) 90681 \$ 143.00 Flu Vaccine no pres 3 &> 90685 \$ 30.00 Flu Vaccine quadrivalent - preservative free 90686 \$ 30.00 Flu Vaccine quadrivalent 90688 \$ 30.00 Kinrix 90696 \$ 124.00 DTAP-HIB-IP vaccine 90698 \$ 113.00 DTAP-HIB-IP vaccine 90700 \$ 33.00 DT Vaccine, <7 yrs 90702 \$ 64.00 MMR Vaccine 90710 \$ 246.00 Poliovirus Vaccine (IPOL) 90713 \$ 39.00 TD>7 yrs IM 90714 \$ 32.00 TDaP Vaccine (Boostrix) (>10 and older) 90715 \$ 52.00 Varicella Vaccine (Varivax) 90716 \$ 149.00 DTAP-Hep B-IPV Vaccine 90732 \$ 93.00 Pneumonia Vaccine (Menactra) 90734 \$ 142.00 Hepatitis B Vaccine (Flat Rate) 90734 \$ 142.00 Henry Laccine (Flat	Hepatitis A Vaccine	90632	\$ 82.0	00
Pedvax HIB Vaccine (Private) 90647 \$ 32.00 Gardasil/HPV Vaccine (9 valent) 90651 \$ 250.00 Flu Mist 90672 \$ 30.00 Flu Vaccine (65+ only) High Dose 90662 \$ 60.00 Prevnar 13 TM Vaccine 90670 \$ 223.00 Rabies Vocine 90675 \$ 384.00 Rotavirus Vaccine (Rota Teq) 90680 \$ 101.00 Rotavirus Vaccine (Rotarix) 90681 \$ 143.00 Flu Vaccine no pres 3 & > 90681 \$ 30.00 Flu Vaccine quadrivalent - preservative free 90686 \$ 30.00 Flu Vaccine quadrivalent 90688 \$ 30.00 Flu Vaccine quadrivalent 90696 \$ 124.00 DTAP-HIB-IP vaccine 90698 \$ 113.00 Dtap Vaccine (Infanrix) 90700 \$ 33.00 DT Vaccine, <7 yrs	Hepatitis A Vaccine (Pediatric) (Havrix) Private	90633	\$ 38.0	00
Gardasil/HPV Vaccine (9 valent) 90651 \$ 250.00 Flu Mist 90672 \$ 30.00 Flu Vaccine (65+ only) High Dose 90662 \$ 60.00 Prevnar 13 TM Vaccine 90670 \$ 223.00 Rabies Vccine 90675 \$ 384.00 Rotavirus Vaccine (Rotarix) 90680 \$ 101.00 Rotavirus Vaccine (Rotarix) 90681 \$ 143.00 Flu Vaccine no pres 3 & > 90685 \$ 30.00 Flu Vaccine quadrivalent - preservative free 90686 \$ 30.00 Flu Vaccine quadrivalent 90688 \$ 30.00 Kinrix 90696 \$ 124.00 DTAP-HIB-IP vaccine 90698 \$ 113.00 Dtap Vaccine (Infanrix) 90700 \$ 33.00 DT Vaccine, <7 yrs	Hep A/Hep B Vaccine, Adult Imm	90636	\$ 116.0)0
Flu Mist 90672 \$ 30.00 Flu Vaccine (65+ only) High Dose 90662 \$ 60.00 Prevnar 13 TM Vaccine 90670 \$ 223.00 Rabies Vccine 90675 \$ 384.00 Rotavirus Vaccine (Rota Teq) 90680 \$ 101.00 Rotavirus Vaccine (Rotarix) 90681 \$ 143.00 Flu Vaccine no pres 3 &> 90685 \$ 30.00 Flu Vaccine quadrivalent - preservative free 90686 \$ 30.00 Flu Vaccine quadrivalent 90688 \$ 30.00 Kinrix 90696 \$ 124.00 DTAP-HIB-IP vaccine 90698 \$ 113.00 Dtap Vaccine (Infanrix) 90700 \$ 33.00 DT Vaccine, <7 yrs	Pedvax HIB Vaccine (Private)	90647	\$ 32.0)()
Flu Vaccine (65+ only) High Dose 90662 \$ 60.00 Prevnar 13 TM Vaccine 90670 \$ 223.00 Rabies Vccine 90675 \$ 384.00 Rotavirus Vaccine (Rota Teq) 90680 \$ 101.00 Rotavirus Vaccine (Rotarix) 90681 \$ 143.00 Flu Vaccine no pres 3 &> 90685 \$ 30.00 Flu Vaccine quadrivalent - preservative free 90686 \$ 30.00 Flu Vaccine quadrivalent 90688 \$ 30.00 Kinrix 90696 \$ 124.00 DTAP-HIB-IP vaccine 90698 \$ 113.00 Dtap Vaccine (Infanrix) 90700 \$ 33.00 DT Vaccine, <7 yrs	Gardasil/HPV Vaccine (9 valent)	90651	\$ 250.0	0
Prevnar 13 TM Vaccine 90670 \$ 223.00 Rabies Vccine 90675 \$ 384.00 Rotavirus Vaccine (Rota Teq) 90680 \$ 101.00 Rotavirus Vaccine (Rotarix) 90681 \$ 143.00 Flu Vaccine no pres 3 & > 90685 \$ 30.00 Flu Vaccine quadrivalent - preservative free 90686 \$ 30.00 Flu Vaccine quadrivalent 90688 \$ 30.00 Kinrix 90696 \$ 124.00 DTAP-HIB-IP vaccine 90698 \$ 113.00 Dtap Vaccine (Infanrix) 90700 \$ 33.00 DT Vaccine, < 7 yrs	Flu Mist	90672	\$ 30.0	00
Rabies Vccine 90675 \$ 384.00 Rotavirus Vaccine (Rota Teq) 90680 \$ 101.00 Rotavirus Vaccine (Rotarix) 90681 \$ 143.00 Flu Vaccine no pres 3 & > 90685 \$ 30.00 Flu Vaccine quadrivalent - preservative free 90686 \$ 30.00 Flu Vaccine quadrivalent 90688 \$ 30.00 Kinrix 90696 \$ 124.00 DTAP-HIB-IP vaccine 90698 \$ 113.00 Dtap Vaccine (Infanrix) 90700 \$ 33.00 DT Vaccine, <7 yrs	Flu Vaccine (65+ only) High Dose	90662	\$ 60.0)0
Rotavirus Vaccine (Rota Teq) 90680 \$ 101.00 Rotavirus Vaccine (Rotarix) 90681 \$ 143.00 Flu Vaccine no pres 3 & > 90685 \$ 30.00 Flu Vaccine quadrivalent - preservative free 90686 \$ 30.00 Flu Vaccine quadrivalent 90688 \$ 30.00 Kinrix 90696 \$ 124.00 DTAP-HIB-IP vaccine 90698 \$ 113.00 Dtap Vaccine (Infanrix) 90700 \$ 33.00 DT Vaccine, <7 yrs	Prevnar 13 TM Vaccine	90670	\$ 223.0	0
Rotavirus Vaccine (Rotarix) 90681 \$ 143.00 Flu Vaccine no pres 3 & > 90685 \$ 30.00 Flu Vaccine quadrivalent - preservative free 90686 \$ 30.00 Flu Vaccine quadrivalent 90688 \$ 30.00 Kinrix 90696 \$ 124.00 DTAP-HIB-IP vaccine 90698 \$ 113.00 Dtap Vaccine (Infanrix) 90700 \$ 33.00 DT Vaccine, <7 yrs	Rabies Vccine	90675	\$ 384.0)0
Flu Vaccine no pres 3 & > 90685 \$ 30.00 Flu Vaccine quadrivalent - preservative free 90686 \$ 30.00 Flu Vaccine quadrivalent 90688 \$ 30.00 Kinrix 90696 \$ 124.00 DTAP-HIB-IP vaccine 90698 \$ 113.00 Dtap Vaccine (Infanrix) 90700 \$ 33.00 DT Vaccine, <7 yrs	Rotavirus Vaccine (Rota Teq)	90680	\$ 101.0	00
Flu Vaccine quadrivalent - preservative free 90686 \$ 30.00 Flu Vaccine quadrivalent 90688 \$ 30.00 Kinrix 90696 \$ 124.00 DTAP-HIB-IP vaccine 90698 \$ 113.00 Dtap Vaccine (Infanrix) 90700 \$ 33.00 DT Vaccine, <7 yrs	Rotavirus Vaccine (Rotarix)	90681	\$ 143.0)0
Flu Vaccine quadrivalent 90688 \$ 30.00 Kinrix 90696 \$ 124.00 DTAP-HIB-IP vaccine 90698 \$ 113.00 Dtap Vaccine (Infanrix) 90700 \$ 33.00 DT Vaccine, <7 yrs	Flu Vaccine no pres 3 & >	90685	\$ 30.0)0
Kinrix 90696 \$ 124.00 DTAP-HIB-IP vaccine 90698 \$ 113.00 Dtap Vaccine (Infanrix) 90700 \$ 33.00 DT Vaccine, <7 yrs	Flu Vaccine quadrivalent - preservative free	90686	\$ 30.0	0
DTAP-HIB-IP vaccine 90698 \$ 113.00 Dtap Vaccine (Infanrix) 90700 \$ 33.00 DT Vaccine, <7 yrs	Flu Vaccine quadrivalent	90688	\$ 30.0	00
Dtap Vaccine (Infanrix) 90700 \$ 33.00 DT Vaccine, <7 yrs	Kinrix	90696	\$ 124.0)0
DT Vaccine, <7 yrs	DTAP-HIB-IP vaccine	90698	\$ 113.0	0
MMR Vaccine 90707 \$ 86.00 MMRV Vaccine 90710 \$ 246.00 Poliovirus Vaccine (IPOL) 90713 \$ 39.00 TD >7 yrs IM 90714 \$ 32.00 TDaP Vaccine (Boostrix) (>10 and older) 90715 \$ 52.00 Varicella Vaccine (Varivax) 90716 \$ 149.00 DTAP-Hep B-IPV Vaccine 90723 \$ 93.00 Pneumonia Vaccine 90732 \$ 117.00 Meningococcal Vaccine (Menactra) 90734 \$ 142.00 Hepatitis B Vaccine (Flat Rate) 90746 \$ 71.00 EKG 93000 \$ 28.00	Dtap Vaccine (Infanrix)	90700	\$ 33.0	00
MMRV Vaccine 90710 \$ 246.00 Poliovirus Vaccine (IPOL) 90713 \$ 39.00 TD >7 yrs IM 90714 \$ 32.00 TDaP Vaccine (Boostrix) (>10 and older) 90715 \$ 52.00 Varicella Vaccine (Varivax) 90716 \$ 149.00 DTAP-Hep B-IPV Vaccine 90723 \$ 93.00 Pneumonia Vaccine 90732 \$ 117.00 Meningococcal Vaccine (Menactra) 90734 \$ 142.00 Hepatitis B Vaccine (Flat Rate) 90746 \$ 71.00 EKG 93000 \$ 28.00	DT Vaccine, <7 yrs	90702	\$ 64.0	00
Poliovirus Vaccine (IPOL) 90713 \$ 39.00 TD >7 yrs IM 90714 \$ 32.00 TDaP Vaccine (Boostrix) (>10 and older) 90715 \$ 52.00 Varicella Vaccine (Varivax) 90716 \$ 149.00 DTAP-Hep B-IPV Vaccine 90723 \$ 93.00 Pneumonia Vaccine 90732 \$ 117.00 Meningococcal Vaccine (Menactra) 90734 \$ 142.00 Hepatitis B Vaccine (Flat Rate) 90746 \$ 71.00 EKG 93000 \$ 28.00	MMR Vaccine	90707	\$ 86.0	00
TD >7 yrs IM 90714 \$ 32.00 TDaP Vaccine (Boostrix) (>10 and older) 90715 \$ 52.00 Varicella Vaccine (Varivax) 90716 \$ 149.00 DTAP-Hep B-IPV Vaccine 90723 \$ 93.00 Pneumonia Vaccine 90732 \$ 117.00 Meningococcal Vaccine (Menactra) 90734 \$ 142.00 Hepatitis B Vaccine (Flat Rate) 90746 \$ 71.00 EKG 93000 \$ 28.00	MMRV Vaccine	90710	\$ 246.0	00
TDaP Vaccine (Boostrix) (>10 and older) 90715 \$ 52.00 Varicella Vaccine (Varivax) 90716 \$ 149.00 DTAP-Hep B-IPV Vaccine 90723 \$ 93.00 Pneumonia Vaccine 90732 \$ 117.00 Meningococcal Vaccine (Menactra) 90734 \$ 142.00 Hepatitis B Vaccine (Flat Rate) 90746 \$ 71.00 EKG 93000 \$ 28.00	Poliovirus Vaccine (IPOL)	90713	\$ 39.0	00
Varicella Vaccine (Varivax) 90716 \$ 149.00 DTAP-Hep B-IPV Vaccine 90723 \$ 93.00 Pneumonia Vaccine 90732 \$ 117.00 Meningococcal Vaccine (Menactra) 90734 \$ 142.00 Hepatitis B Vaccine (Flat Rate) 90746 \$ 71.00 EKG 93000 \$ 28.00	TD >7 yrs IM	90714	\$ 32.0	00
DTAP-Hep B-IPV Vaccine 90723 \$ 93.00 Pneumonia Vaccine 90732 \$ 117.00 Meningococcal Vaccine (Menactra) 90734 \$ 142.00 Hepatitis B Vaccine (Flat Rate) 90746 \$ 71.00 EKG 93000 \$ 28.00	TDaP Vaccine (Boostrix) (>10 and older)	90715	\$ 52.0	00
Pneumonia Vaccine 90732 \$ 117.00 Meningococcal Vaccine (Menactra) 90734 \$ 142.00 Hepatitis B Vaccine (Flat Rate) 90746 \$ 71.00 EKG 93000 \$ 28.00	Varicella Vaccine (Varivax)	90716	\$ 149.0	00
Meningococcal Vaccine (Menactra) 90734 \$ 142.00 Hepatitis B Vaccine (Flat Rate) 90746 \$ 71.00 EKG 93000 \$ 28.00	DTAP-Hep B-IPV Vaccine	90723	\$ 93.0	0
Hepatitis B Vaccine (Flat Rate) 90746 \$ 71.00 EKG 93000 \$ 28.00	Pneumonia Vaccine	90732	\$ 117.0	0
Hepatitis B Vaccine (Flat Rate) 90746 \$ 71.00 EKG 93000 \$ 28.00	Meningococcal Vaccine (Menactra)			
EKG 93000 \$ 28.00	` /	90746)0
	1			_
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Spirometry	94010		

Rockingham County Department of Health and Human Services Clinic Fees - Effective 07/01/20

	CIDITE	EX 20 21 E
Service Description Inhelation Treatment	<u>CPT</u>	FY 20-21 Fees
Inhalation Treatment Dayslanmental Screening	94640	\$ 16.00
Developmental Screening Brief Emotional/Behavioral Assessment	96110 96127	\$ 12.00 \$ 7.00
Admin. of Patient-Focused Health Risk Assessment		
	96160	\$ 9.00 \$ 9.00
Admin. of Caregiver-Focused Health Risk Assessment Medication Injection	96161 96372	
3	97802	\$ 24.00 \$ 35.00
Medical Nutrition Therapy (Subs as 15 min)	97803	\$ 33.00
Medical Nutrition Therapy (Subs ea 15 min)	99000	\$ 30.00
Handling & Conveyance Form Completion		\$ 8.00
Vision Screening	99080 99173	\$ 10.00
New Patient Level 1	99173	\$ 64.00
New Patient Level 2		
New Patient Level 3	99202	T
New Patient Level 4	99203	\$ 135.00 \$ 198.00
New Patient Level 4 New Patient Level 5	99204	
	99205	\$ 248.00
Established Patient Level 1	99211	\$ 35.00
Established Patient Level 2	99212	\$ 58.00
Established Patient Level 3	99213	\$ 80.00
Established Patient Level 4	99214	\$ 124.00
Established Patient Level 5	99215	\$ 185.00
Office Consultation New/Est Patient - 60 minutes	99244	\$ 235.00
Office Consultation New/Est Patient - 80 minutes	99245	\$ 290.00
New PT Well Check Age 0-1	99381	\$ 121.00
New PT Well Check Age 1-4	99382	\$ 132.00
New PT Well Check Age 5-11	99383	\$ 130.00
New PT Well Check Age 12-17	99384	\$ 172.00
New PT Well Check Age 18-39	99385	\$ 170.00
New PT Well Check Age 40-64	99386	\$ 202.00
New PT Well Check Age 65->	99387	\$ 219.00
Est PT Well Check Age 0-1	99391	\$ 98.00
Est PT Well Check Age 1-4	99392	\$ 109.00
Est PT Well Check Age 5-11	99393	\$ 108.00
Est PT Well Check Age 12-17	99394	\$ 119.00
Est PT Well Check Age 18-39	99395	\$ 145.00
Est PT Well Check Age 40-64	99396	\$ 161.00
Est PT Well Check Age 65->	99397	\$ 178.00
Smoking Cessation (3-10 minutes)	99406	\$ 14.00
Smoking Cessation (>10 minutes)	99407	\$ 32.00
Alcohol and/or Substance Screening (15-30 minutes)	99408	\$ 33.00
Alcohol and/or Substance Screening (>30 minutes)	99409	\$ 65.00
Post Partum Visits (Mom)	99501	\$ 135.00
Newborn Assessment (Baby)	99502	\$ 187.00
Oral Evaluation (Bill in conjunction w/1206)	D0145	\$ 37.00
Topical Fluoride Varnish (Bill in conjunction w/0145)	D1206	\$ 26.00

Rockingham County Department of Health and Human Services Clinic Fees - Effective 07/01/20					
Service Description CPT 1					
Vaccine Admin (Medicare/Medicare HMO Flu)	G0008	\$	24.00		
Vaccine Admin (Medicare/Medicare HMO Pneumonia)	G0009	\$	24.00		
Depo Provera (birth control) (0.84 per unit) 104 units (0.06 per unit-Mcaid)	J1050	\$	87.00		
Depo Provera (birth control) (0.84 per unit) 150 units (0.06 per unit-Mcaid)	J1050	\$	126.00		
Depo Medrol (upto 125 mg)	J2930	\$	8.00		
Paragard IUD	J7300	\$	846.00		
Skyla IUD	J7301	\$	858.00		
Mirena IUD	J7298	\$	942.00		
Contraceptive Vaginal Ring (1 pk = 3 rings \$36)	J7303	\$	166.00		
Nexplanon Implant	J7307	\$	931.00		
Kyleena IUD	J7296	\$	953.00		
Albuterol	J7620	\$	1.00		
Oral Contraceptives (Females 11-55 yr old) (Max of 14 pks per 365 days)	S4993FP	\$	7.65		
RN Services	T1002	\$	19.00		
Hepatitis B Vaccine Peds	90744	\$	35.00		
Hearing Screening	92551	\$	23.00		
Rocephin (250 mg)	J0696	\$	13.00		
			ΦΦ 00		

Community Prescription Assistance Program

13.00 \$2.00 per

prescription

Rockingham County Department of Health and Human Services

Dental Clinic

Master Fee Schedule

Effective July 1, 2020

	Description	204	20 24 Face
D0120	Description Recall Exam	\$	20-21 Fees 52.00
D0120	Limited Oral Evaluation	\$	70.00
D0140	Oral evaluation for a patient under three years of age and counseling with primary caregiver	\$	70.00
D0143	Initial Oral Exam, new or established	\$	85.00
D0150	Detailed and extensive oral evaluation - problem focused, by report	\$	138.00
D0100	Re-evaluation-limited, problem focused	\$	58.00
D0170	Complete Series X-rays	\$	140.00
D0210	Periapical X-ray - first film	\$	30.00
D0220	Periapical X-ray - two or more	\$	24.00
D0230	Occlusal PA	\$	32.00
D0240	Extraoral - first film	\$	44.00
D0230	Bitewings - Single Film	\$	23.00
D0270	Bitewings x 2	\$	38.00
D0272	Bitewings - Three Films	\$	51.00
D0274	Bitewings x 4	\$	65.00
D0274	Panorex X-ray	\$	120.00
D0330	Diagnostic Casts	\$	55.00
D1110	Prophy (Adult)	\$	77.00
D1110	Prophy (Child)	\$	55.00
D1120	Topical Fluoride Varnish	\$	40.00
D1200	Sealants	\$	50.00
D1354	Silver Diamine Fluoride	\$	50.00
D1510	Space Maint Fixed - Unilateral	\$	375.00
D1516	Space Maint Fixed - Official Space Maint Fixed - Maxillary	\$	520.00
D1517	Space Maint Fixed - Mandibular	\$	520.00
D2140	Amalgam 1 surface	\$	145.00
D2150	Amalgam 2 surface	\$	185.00
D2160	Amalgam 3 surface	\$	215.00
D2161	Amalgam 4 surface or more	\$	235.00
D2330	Resin 1 surface anterior	\$	133.00
D2331	Resin 2 surface anterior	\$	165.00
D2332	Resin 3 surface anterior	\$	195.00
D2335	Resin 4 surface anterior	\$	245.00
D2390	Resin Crown - anterior	\$	350.00
D2391	Resin 1 surface posterior	\$	155.00
D2392	Resin 2 surface posterior	\$	205.00
D2393	Resin 3 surface posterior	\$	250.00
D2394	Resin 4 surface posterior	\$	300.00
D2740	Crown - Porcelain/Ceramic (SFS does not apply)	\$	1,007.00
D2750	Crown; Porcelain fused to high noble metal (SFS does not apply)	\$	1,007.00
D2790	Crown; full cast high noble metal (SFS does not apply)	\$	1,007.00
D2792	Crown; full cast noble metal (SFS does not apply)	\$	819.00
D2930	SSC - Primary	\$	291.00
D2931	SSC - Permanent	\$	315.00
D2932	Prefabricated resin crown	\$	345.00
D2933	Prefabricated stainless steel crown with resin window	\$	380.00
D2934	Prefabricated esthetic coated stainless steel crown	\$	380.00
D2940	Sedative filling	\$	84.00
D2950	Crown Buildup	\$	205.00
D2951	Pin Placement	\$	48.00
D2954	Prefabricated post and core	\$	350.00
D2970	Temporary Crown (fractured tooth)	\$	280.00
D3110	Pulp cap-direct (excluding final restoration)	\$	63.00
D3220	Pulpotomy - Excl Rest	\$	165.00
D3222	Partial pulpotomy for apexogenesis - permanent tooth with incomplete root development	\$	160.00
D3230	Pulpal Therapy - Anterior	\$	285.00
D3240	Pulpal Therapy - Posterior	\$	385.00
D3310	RCT - Anterior	\$	600.00
D3320	RCT - Premolar	\$	700.00
	pro i i romolul	ıΨ	, 50.00

Rockingham County Department of Health and Human Services

Dental Clinic Master Fee Schedule

Effective July 1, 2020

	Description	2	020-21 Fees
D3351	Apexification/recalcification/pulpal regeneration - initial visit	\$	280.00
D3352	Apexification/recalcification/pulpal regeneration - interim medication replacement	\$	200.00
D3353	Apexification/recalcification - final visit	\$	400.00
D3410	Apicoectomy/periradicular surgery - anterior	\$	608.00
D4210	Gingivectomy - 4 or more teeth	\$	500.00
D4211	Gingivectomy - 1 to 3 teeth	\$	190.00
D4240	Gingival flap procedure, including root planing - four or more contiguous teeth per quadrant	\$	550.00
D4241	Gingival flap procedure, including root planing	\$	500.00
D4341	Periodontal Scaling and root planning - 4 or more teeth	\$	210.00
D4342	Periodontal Scaling and root planning - 1 to 3 teeth	\$	135.00
D4355	Full mount debridement	\$	140.00
D4910	Periodontal Maintenance	\$	100.00
D5110	Complete Denture - Maxillary	\$	1,210.00
D5120	Complete Denture - Mandibular	\$	1,210.00
D5130	Immediate denture - maxillary	\$	1,350.00
D5140	Immediate denture - mandibular	\$	1,350.00
D5211	All resin acrylic upper partial - Maxillary	\$	950.00
D5212	All resin acrylic lower partial - Mandibular	\$	950.00
D5213	Cast metal upper partial	\$	1,320.00
D5214	Cast metal lower partial	\$	1,320.00
D5410	Adjust complete denture - Maxillary	\$	66.00
D5411	Adjust complete denture - Mandibular	\$	66.00
D5421	Adjust partial denture - Maxillary	\$	66.00
D5422	Adjust partial denture - Mandibular	\$	66.00
D5511	Repair broken dentures base - Mandibular	\$	160.00
D5512	Repair broken dentures base - Maxillary	\$	160.00
D5520	Replace missing/broken tooth comp denture	\$	130.00
D5611	Repair resin denture base - Mandibular	\$	160.00
D5612	Repair resin denture base - Maxillary	\$	160.00 212.00
D5621 D5622	Repair cast framework - Mandibular	\$ \$	212.00
D5630	Repair cast framework - Maxillary Repair or replace broken clasp	\$	275.00
D5640	Replace broken teeth - per tooth	\$	130.00
D5650	Add tooth to existing partial denture	\$	160.00
D5660	Add clasp to existing partial denture	\$	240.00
D5730	Reline complete maxillary denture (chairside)	\$	275.00
D5731	Reline complete maximary denture (chairside)	\$	275.00
D5740	Reline maxillary partial denture (chairside)	\$	265.00
D5740	Reline mandibular partial denture (chairside)	\$	265.00
D5750	Reline complete maxillary denture (laboratory)	\$ \$	350.00
D5751	Reline complete maximary dentare (laboratory)	\$	350.00
D5760	Reline maxillary partial denture (laboratory)	\$	350.00
D5761	Reline mandibular partial denture (laboratory)	\$	350.00
D6210	Pontic Cast high noble metal (SFS does not apply)	\$	1,007.00
D6210	Pontic Cast night noble metal (SFS does not apply) Pontic Cast noble metal (SFS does not apply)	\$	819.00
D6240	Pontic Porcelain fused to high noble metal (SFS does not apply)	\$	1,007.00
D6245	Pontic porcelain/ceramic (SFS does not apply)	\$	1,007.00
D6740	Crown; Porcelain/Ceramic (SFS does not apply)	\$	1,007.00
D6750	Crown; Porcelain fused to high noble metal (SFS does not apply)	\$	1,007.00
D6790	Crown; full cast high noble metal (SFS does not apply)	\$	1,007.00
D6792	Crown; full cast noble metal (SFS does not apply)	\$	819.00
D6985	Pediatric partial denture, fixed	\$	650.00
D7111	Extraction - coronal remnants - deciduous tooth	\$	105.00
D7140	Extraction	\$	150.00
D7210	Surgical Extraction - Erupted	\$	225.00
D7220	Soft tissue impaction	\$	250.00
D7230	Partial bony impaction	\$	335.00
D7240	Bony Impaction	\$	390.00
D7241	Bony Impaction w/Complications	\$	470.00
D7250	Resid Roots - unerupted	\$	250.00
D7260	Oroantral fistula closure	\$	750.00

Rockingham County Department of Health and Human Services

Dental Clinic

Master Fee Schedule

Effective July 1, 2020

	Description		2020-21 Fees
D7270	Tooth reimplantation	\$	425.00
D7280	Surgical access of an unerupted tooth	\$	395.00
D7285	Biopsy - hard tissue	\$	275.00
D7286	Biopsy - soft tissue	\$	220.00
D7288	Brush biopsy - transepithelial sample collection	\$	220.00
D7310	Alveoloplasty - w/extr 4 or more teeth	\$	221.00
D7311	Alveoloplasty in conjunction w/extraction	\$	205.00
D7320	Alveoloplasty per quad	\$	300.00
D7321	Alveoloplasty not in conjunction w/extraction	\$	275.00
D7340	Vestibuloplasty - ridge extension (secondary epithelialization)	\$	950.00
D7350	Vestibuloplasty - ridge extension (including soft tissue grafts)	\$	1,500.00
D7410	Excision of benign lesion up to 1.25 cm	\$	325.00
D7411	Excision of benign lesion greater than 1.25 cm	\$	400.00
D7450	Removal of benign odontogenic cyst or tumor - lesion diameter up to 1.25 cm	\$	350.00
D7451	Removal of benign odontogenic cyst or tumor - lesion diameter greater than 1.25 cm	\$	450.00
D7460	Removal of benign nonodontogenic cyst or tumor - lesion diameter up to 1.25 cm	\$	475.00
D7461	Removal of benign nonodontogenic cyst or tumor - lesion diameter greater than 1.25 cm	\$	650.00
D7465	Destruction of lesion(s) by physical or chemical method, by report	\$	275.00
D7403	Removal of lateral exostosis (maxilla or mandible)	\$	450.00
D7471	Removal of torus palatinus	\$	525.00
D7472	Removal of torus mandibularis	\$	525.00
D7475	Surgical reduction of osseous tuberosity	\$	470.00
D7403	I & D Intra Oral	\$	225.00
D7510	Incision and drainage of abscess - extraoral soft tissue	\$	567.00
D7530	Removal of foreign body, skin, or tissue	\$	280.00
D7530	Removal of reaction producing foreign bodies, musculoskeletal system	\$	470.00
D7550	Partial ostectomy/sequestrectomy for removal of non-vital bone	\$	600.00
D7560	Maxillary sinusotomy for removal of tooth fragment or foreign body	\$	770.00
D7820	Closed reduction of dislocation	\$	350.00
D7910	Suture sm. Trauma	\$	330.00
D7910 D7911	Complicated suture - up to 5 cm	\$	500.00
D7911	Complicated suture - up to 5 cm	\$	600.00
D7912 D7920	Skin graft	\$	1,500.00
D1920	Frenulectomy - also known as frenectomy or frenotomy - separate procedure not incidental to another	Ψ	1,500.00
D7960		\$	350.00
D7963	procedure Frenuloplasty	¢	500.00
D7903 D7971		\$	300.00
D7971 D7972	Excision of pericoronal gingiva		
	Surgical reduction of fibrous tuberosity	\$	500.00
D7980	Sialolithotomy Emergency palliative	\$	550.00
D9110	Emergency palliative	\$	95.00
D9410 D9420	House/extended care facility call	\$	150.00
	Hospital or ambulatory surgical center call	\$	240.00
D9440	Office visit - after regularly scheduled hours	\$	115.00
D9610	Therapeutic parenteral drug, single administration	\$	70.00
D9612	Therapeutic parenteral drugs, two or more administrations, different medications	\$	100.00
D9630	Other drugs and/or medicaments, by report	\$	30.00
D9930	Post op dry socket	\$	95.00
D9944	Occlusal Guard (SFS does not apply)	\$	275.00
D9972	External Bleaching per arch (SFS does not apply)	\$	280.00
	Bleaching Material Refills (SFS does not apply)	\$	90.00